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	 86 Henry Street
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	 olivergamboa.19@gmail.com
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Objective:	
To obtain a position where I can share and extend my knowledge in creativity, administration, and on-site field work of my architectural 
career. I want to exercise and further my knowledge of the Building Codes, Energy Codes, and OSHA.

Certifications, Skills, and Experiences:  
OSHA 30-HR Outreach Training for the Construction Industry Certification as of February 2021; Consultant for the following: New York City 
Energy Conservation Code, Zoning, 1968 and 2014 New York Building Codes, Zoning, and ADA/ANSI Codes; Designer; Research; Model-
ing/Craftsmanship; Detailer; Microsoft Office; 
Photoshop CS3/CS4/CS6; Illustrator CS3/CS4/CS6; InDesign CS3/CS4/CS6; AutoCAD; SketchUp Pro; Renderer; Revit 2009-2016; and 
Photography 

Education: 	  
New York Institute of Technology, Old Westbury, NY – Graduated May 2013
Bachelor of Architecture with Magna Cum Laude, Accumulated GPA 3.56 

Kellenberg Memorial High School, Uniondale, NY – Graduated April 2008
Four Year in Honor Roll, Fine Arts Diploma, Accumulated GPA 3.7 

Employment Experiences:
Employee in StudioGallos at 147 Maujer Street Brooklyn, NY – October 2017 to Current
• 	 Projects Involvement:  
 	 •	 Small to Large Residential Apartments and/or Commercial Projects in All Five (5) Boroughs and Yeshiva Institutes
		  •  	 Collaborate with the Client, Architect, Expediter, and Project Manager(s) in developing both the design and 
			   architectural 
			   drawings as a Design Planner.
		  • 	 Develop my consulting skills in regards of Zoning/Building Codes/Energy/ADA/ANSI
		  •	 Resolving objections from the D.O.B., D.O.T., and Energy for approvals

Employee in Verderame | Cale architecture pllc at New York, NY – March 2014 to June 2017 
• 	 Projects Involvement: 
 	 •	 UBS, Goldman Sachs, and WTW Financial Offices 
		  • 	 Collaborate with the Architects, Project Managers, and the Interior Department team in design development and 
			   architectural drawings by using SketchUp and AutoCAD
		  • 	 Develop and finalize 3D renderings for presentations. 
		  • 	 Site visits to survey for upcoming projects. 
 	 • 	 Others 
 		  • 	 Create 3D walk-throughs/animations for professional presentations. 
		  • 	 Develop the office AutoCAD Standards for both interior and architectural documentations. 
 	  	 • 	 Update the office’s website and providing technical solutions. 



Employee in Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. at Hauppauge, NY – June 2012 to September 2012 (summer intern) and June 2013 to January 2014 
• 	 Projects Involvement: 
 	 • 	 H.L. Gross & Bro Jewelers at Garden City, NY 
		  •	 Collaborate with the Architect, Project Manager, and the Production Team in design development. 
		  • 	 Develop construction documents and 3D renderings in Sketchup.  		
	 • 	 Marriott Marquis New York City Hotel – Boiler Plant Addition at New York, NY  	  			 
		  • 	 Visit the location for site measurement and building analysis. 
 	  	 • 	 Develop construction documents and details. 
 	 • 	 MTA-LIRR – Jamaica and Hillside Facilities at Queens, NY 
 	  	 • 	 Visit the location for site measurement and building analysis. 
		  • 	 Collaborate with the Project Manager and the Production Team in design development. 
 	  	 • 	 Contact manufacturers for material and color samples. 
		  • 	 Develop construction/detail documents and 3D renderings using Sketchup  	  			 
		  • 	 Visit the client to drop off progress documents and for meetings. 
 	 • 	 Charity Work – Barbershop Renovation at St. James, NY 
 	  	 • 	 Visit the location for site measurement and building analysis. 
 	  	 •	 Develop scheme and design documents. 
 	 • 	 Jones Beach Field 6 Restoration at Wantagh, NY 
		  • 	 Visit the location for site measurement and building analysis. 
		  • 	 Collaborate with the Project Manager, Structural Manager, and Historic team in both existing and design 
			   development.
		  •	 Develop scheme, design, and architectural documents using Revit and AutoCAD. 
 	  	 • 	 Contact manufacturers for material samples. 
 	  	 • 	 Took notes during meetings with the State Park Officials. 
 	 • 	 Others 
 	  	 • 	 Develop scheme designs for pharmaceutical laboratories. 
 	  	 • 	 Prepare graphical booklets for presentations. 
 	  	 •	 Organize books in the library according to the Division List. 
 
Extracurricular Activities:
New York Institute of Technology Study Abroad in Helsinki, Finland and Copenhagen, Denmark – June 2011 to July 2011

New York Institute of Technology Clubs
Secretary & Editor of the Old Westbury Chapter: Construction Management of Association of America – Fall  2008 to May 2012
	 •	 Organized events for students for Washington, D.C. Rising Conference
	 •	 Volunteered in “Project New Beginning” construction at Medford, NY – March 2011
Member of the Student Union of Contemporary Artists – Fall 2008 to Spring 2009

Honors and Awards:
Special Faculty Award for Service and Involvement – May 2013		  Tau Sigma Delta – 2010 to May 2013	
NYIT Dean’s List – 2008 to May 2013					     Member, National Honor Society – Fall 2001 to May 2013

NOTE: To View Digital Portfolio Follow URL:
https://archinect.com/OliverGamboa 
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EXISTING
BASEMENT

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION
NOTES:
1) FEET AND INCHES CONVERTED INTO DECIMALS.
2) REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY.

BUILDING 'A' (LOT 71)
(69.00' x 24.67') - ((10.83' x 5.17') + (3.00' x 10.83')) =
(1,702.23') - (56.00 + 32.49') =
(1,702.23') - (88.49') =
1,613.74 SF

BUILDING 'B' (LOT 70)
((45.20' + 11.83') x 16.67') =
(57.03 x 16.67) =
950.69 SF
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NOTE: FOR
APPROVED
DRAWINGS OF
BUILDING 'B' (LOT
70), REFER TO NYC
BUILDINGS:
JOB No: 200929157
BIN No: 2000213
ARCHITECTURAL
SURVEY IS
PROVIDED.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

01.24.2019
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PROJECT TITLE:

DRAWING TITLE:

JOB NO.:

DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

OF 35

NO.: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

REVISIONS:

The general contractor shall check and verify all
dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the
Architects. Do not scale the drawing. This drawing shall
not be used for construction purposes until signed by the
consultants.

The ARCHITECT / DESIGNER shall not have
control or charge of and shall not be
responsible for construction means, methods,
deviations, techniques, sequences, procedures
or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts of
omissions of the Contractor,
SubContractors or any of the work, or for
the failure of any of them to carry out the
work in accordance with the contract
documents.  Always use Dimensions as shown.
Drawings are NOT to be scaled.

#220709437

ALTERATION TYPE 1
PROPOSED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL EXTENSIONS OF A

SIX (6)-STORY MASONRY BUILDING FROM
AN EXISTING THREE (3)-STORY MASONRY BUILDING

419 E 135th STREET BRONX, NY 10454

18-129

147 Maujer St I Brooklyn I New York I 11206
tel.: 718.458.1518

email: office@studiogallos.com

PLOT PLAN AND SITE INFORMATION

BLOCK: 2280
LOT No: 71 & 70
USE GROUP: 2

OCCUPANCY CLASS: R2
CONST. CLASS.: CLASS I-B
ZONING DISTRICT: R6

ZONING MAP: 6a  
LOT AREA: 2,500 SF

TREE

L

BUILDING/UNIT
NUMBER

WATER
VALVE

G

GAS
VAVLE

DATUM

####

LIGHT-
POST

BUILDING
ENTRY

TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES REQUIRES BY NYC DOB: 2
· EXISTING TREES TO PROTECT: 1
· PROPOSED TREES TO REMOVE/RELOCATE: 0

(MUST HAVE DPR APPROVAL AND
DOCUMENTATION)

· PROPOSED TREES TO PLANT ONSITE: 0
· TREES TO PLANT OFFSITE: 0
· TREES TO PAY INTO TREE FUND - ONSITE 0
· TREES TO PAY INTO TREE FUND - OFFSITE 1

NOTES:
"ALL PIT SIZES INDICATED ARE TO BE FULLY EXCAVATED TO
THE DIMENSIONS LABELED AND REPLACED WITH NEW TOPSOIL
TO NYC PARKS STANDARDS."
**
WILL CONTACT NYC PARKS IF ANY UNDERGROUND

INFRASTRUCTURE (GAS/WATER/ ELECTRIC ETC.) AFFECTS
ANY PROPOSED/EXISTING TREES ON SITE. WE ARE AWARE
ANY WORK DONE ON OR NEAR A CITY TREE REQUIRES A
PERMIT FROM NYC PARKS. THIS INCLUDES UTILITIES,

SIDEWALKS, PRUNING OR ANY OTHER WORK THAT MAY IMPACT
ANY TREE WITHIN THE DRIPLINE; DONE BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. WILL FOLLOW NYC
PARKS PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS AND FORWARD AMENDED
PLAN **

SCOPE OF WORK  (UNDER 2014 CODE)

Z-001.02
AS SHOWN

O.G.

02

ZONING CALCULATION, PLOT PLAN, AND NOTES

ALTERATION TYPE 1
- PROPOSED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL EXTENSIONS OF A SIX (6)-STORY MASONRY BUILDING FROM

AN EXISTING THREE (3)-STORY MASONRY BUILDING, ADDED ADJACENT BUILDING ON LOT 70.

U V

UTILITY
POLE

VALVE

SITE PLAN

STREET TREE REQUIREMENTS CHART

FIRE
HYDRANT

SITE PLAN LEGEND

STRUCTURE, FOUNDATION, EXCAVATION, AND SOE:
BIS# 220709437 DOC#02

STREET TREE (Forestry PLAN):
BIS# DOC#

PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, SPRINKLER, AND BOILER:
BIS#20709437 DOC#04

BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN:
BIS#220719854 DOC#01

FIRE ALARM PLAN:
BIS# DOC#

SEPARATE APPLICATIONS

 1  11.05.20 SUPERSEDE PLANS

2

 2  02.03.21 PROPOSED BLDG. SIX (6)-STORY, ADDED 

BUILDING B, REVISED INFORMATION, 

ZONING CALCULATIONS WITH THE 

ADDITION OF A BREAKDOWN OF THE 

TRANSFER OF AIR RIGHTS , REVISE 

PARKING REGULATIONS INFORMATION, 

AND SITE PLAN WITH DIMENSIONS IN 

REFLECTION OF UPDATED ARCHITECTURAL

SURVEY

2

2

2

2

2

2

G:\01 Active Projects\2018 Projects\18-129 - A1 - 419 E 135th Street Bronx\18-129 Architecture\18-129 WorkingDwgs\18-129_2_419E135thST_A001 - PlotPln.dwg, 3/9/2021 11:23:28 AM
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UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE

3" BARCK CHIP MULCH
LAYER

ROOT FLARE IS EXPOSED
AND FLUSH WITH
FINISHED GRADE

"ARBOR TIE" SHALL BE
LOOPED AROUND TREE
THROUGH EACH OTHER
TWISTED AND SECURED
TO THE STAKE

TREE CROWN AND
TRUNK SHALL BE FREE
OF DEFECTS AND TRUE
TO FORM

.
.

8" LONG, 3" DIA.
CEDAR STAKES
SET OUTSIDE OF
ROOTBALL

TOPSOIL SHALL BE
FORMED INTO 4-6" WIDE
SAUCER AROUND THE
PERIMENTER OF THE
ROOTBALL

FINISHED GRADE

BACKFILL SHALL
BE NEW SOIL
MEETING DPR
SPECIFICATIONS

DEPTH OF
ROOTBALL VARIES

.

3 TIMES ROOTBALL DIAMETER
OR LENGTH AND WIDTH OF PIT

TREE TREE PIT DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE
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V
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S

D1
(AS PER H-1046)

5'-0"
10'-0"

2'
-6

"

5'
-0

"

2'
-6

"

5'-0"

AS PER D.O.T. STANDARD (H-1046)

NOTES:
1. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED ARE TO CONFORM TO SECTION # 4.16 OF THE

BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION.
2. WRITTEN NOTIFICATION WILL BE MADE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF SUCH WORK.
3. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE NECESSARY PERMIT FROM THE

DEPT. OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE REMOVAL AND PLANTING OF TREES.
4. TREE PITS SHOULD BE LOCATED TWO (2) FEET MINIMUM FROM GAS, OIL OR WATER BOXES.
5. TREE STAKES ARE TO BE REMOVED BY THE TREE SUBCONTRACTOR NOT LESS THAN ONE YEAR

AFTER PLANTING OF SAID TREES AND PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.
6. USE OF SIDEWALK PAVEMENT MATERIALS OTHER THAN GRANITE BLOCK MUST BE SPECIFICALLY

APPROVED, IN WRITING, BY THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS.
7. GRANITE BLOCK IN TREE PIT SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER ITEM NO. 6.06
8. NO DELETERIOUS, CAUSTIC OR ACIDIC MATERIALS SHALL BE DUMPED OR MIXED WITHIN 10'-0" OF SUCH

TREE.

TREE DETAIL

PLAN

EDGE OF
SIDEWALK

EDGE OF SIDEWALK

3" MULCH LAYER

3" Ø CEDAR STAKES
8'-0" LONG, SET
OUTSIDE ROOTBALL

DOUBLE STRAND #12
GAUGE GALVANIZED
WIRE TWISTED TO
TIGHTEN

SCALE: N.T.S.

REPAIR EXISTING BASE WITH 6" TO 9"
CONCRETE ON COMPACTED FILL FOR  HOUSE
UTILITY CONNECTIONS AND WHERE DAMAGED
AS PER DOT DWG. H-1042.
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1'
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15'-0"± CONC. SIDEWALK15'-0" MIN. &
RESTORE ALL DAMAGES
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E

4" CONC. SIDE WALK
(7" @ DRIVEWAYS)

CHISEL CUT TO SOUND
CONCRETE

SAWCUT EXISTING
 BASE

REFLECTIVE CRACKING
MEMBRANE

1 SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

ROADWAY PAVING (#H-1042)
AND CONCRETE CURB (#H-1044)
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1 4
"

6" SAND OR GRAVEL
(COMPACTED)

STRIP  EXISTING WEARING
COURSE  AND RE-PAVE
WITH NEW 3" A.C.W.C.

COMPACTED EARTH

REPLACE EXISTING CONCRETE
CURB AS PER DOT DWG.
#H-1044.

1
4" OR 12" PREFORMED
JOINT FILLER

EXISTING
A.C.W.C.

NOTES:
1. AS PER AC 28-104.7, CURB DETAIL ARE AS FOLLOWED TO #H-1044- CURB.
2. STRIP EXISTING ROADWAY.
3. SAW-CUT ALL EDGES OF ASPHALTIC  CONCRETE WEARING COURSE.
4 REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING CONCRETE BASE WITH A  6" TO 9" CONCRETE BASE.
5. TACK COAT ALL EDGES AND SURFACES.
6. RESURFACE WITH A 3" MINIMUM ASPHALTIC CONCRETE WEARING COURSE.
7. TOPSOIL COMPACTING TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF STANDARD PROCTOR TEST.
8. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED ARE TO CONFORM TO SECTION 4.08

OF THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION AS AMENDED.

HEIGHT DEPENDS ON
PAVEMENT DESIGN

TOP 1" SEALER ON BOND BREAK
(TYP), FILL TO 18" OF TOP SURFACE
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LAND N/F OF PROSPECT PARK AND SOUTH
BROOKLYN RAILROAD COMPANY

(TAX LOT 109)

PROPOSED FIVE (5)-STORY
CONCRETE BLOCK AND BRICK

(TAX LOT 52)
(BUILDING UNDER CONSTRUCTION)
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ebc61.25'
etc61.54'

ebc61.05'
etc61.40'

ebc63.12'
etc63.40'

eel63.97' eel61.99'

ebc62.37'
etc62.40'

eel62.98'

38th STREET
30.00' WIDE

 64.00'

 63.50'

 63.00'

 62.50'

 62.00'

 61.50'

 61.00'

 64.00'

 63.50'

 63.00'

 62.50'

 62.00'

 61.50'

 61.00'

C D E F G H

PAVEMENT
IMPROVEMENT OR
RESTORATION TO
THE EXTENT OF
DAMAGE OR TO

CENTER LINE +5'.
FOR UNIMPROVED
STREET, MINIMUM

20', 3" ASPHALTED
CONCRETE WEARING
COURSE ON 6" TO 9"
CONCRETE BASE ON
COMPACTED EARTH.

eel63.43'

eel62.98'
eel62.61'

eel62.38'
eel62.16'

eel61.90' eel61.82'

eel62.10'

etc62.78' etc61.43'

etc62.40'etc63.12' etc62.78'

etc62.04'
etc62.33'

etc61.54'

ebc62.83' ebc62.43' ebc62.37' ebc62.13' ebc62.72'

ebc61.45' ebc61.12' ebc61.25' elg63.2'

elg63.2'

160'-0"

37th STREET
30.00' WIDE

1
4" EXPANSION
JOINT AT EVERY
20' O.C. (TYP)

REPAIR 5'-0" ADJ. SIDEWALK
RIBBON. SLOPE RIBBON DATUM

ELEVATION TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJ. DATUM ELEVATION (TYP)

38th STREET BASE PLANE
CALCULATION:
(63.43' + 62.10') / 2 =
125.53'/2 =
62.77'

#1247

A

25'-0"

I

25'-0"

J

NB JOB#: 302269925
BIN #: 3398078

4":

NOTE:
LOT 109 WAS FILED AND APPROVED UNDER A NEW TAX LOT AND BLOCK #'s:
TAX LOT #: 109
HOUSE #: 1242
SEE APPLICATIONS #'s BELOW:
PARKS APPLICATION #: 6518
DOB #: 320495317

ebc61.12'
etc61.43'

ebc61.45'
etc61.78'

170'-0"

2
0
'-
0
"

5'-0"*

5
'-
0
"*

PROPOSED ONE (1) TREE
TO BE PAID INTO TREE

FUND (ON- SITE) AND TO
BE PLANTED BY PARKS

25'-0"

5
'-
0
"

10'-0"

PROPERTY
LINE (TYP)

PROPERTY
LINE (TYP)

PROPERTY
LINE (TYP)

PROPERTY
LINE (TYP)

ONE WAY TRAFFIC

ONE WAY TRAFFIC

TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES REQUIRED BY NYC DOB: 6
- EXISTING TREES TO PROTECT: 0
- PROPOSED TREES TO REMOVE/RELOCATE: 0
- PROPOSED TREES TO PLANT ON-SITE: 0
- PROPOSED TREES TO PAY INTO TREE FUND: 5

(OFF-SITE)
- PROPOSED TREES TO PAY INTO THE TREE FUND: 1

(ON-SITE)

- EXISTING TREES TO PROTECT (ADJACENT LOTS): 0

NOTES:
1) EXACT LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION.
2) ALL PIT SIZES INDICATED ARE TO BE FULLY

EXCAVATED TO THE DIMENSIONS LABELED AND
REPLACED WITH NEW TOPSOIL TO NYC PARKS

STANDARDS.
3) WILL CONTACT NYC PARKS IF ANY UNDERGROUND

INFRASTRUCTURE (GAS/WATER/ ELECTRIC ETC.)
AFFECTS ANY PROPOSED/EXISTING TREES ON SITE.
WE ARE AWARE ANY WORK DONE ON OR NEAR A
CITY TREE REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM NYC PARKS.
THIS INCLUDES UTILITIES, SIDEWALKS, PRUNING OR
ANY OTHER WORK THAT MAY IMPACT ANY TREE

WITHIN THE DRIP-LINE; DONE BY THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTORS. WILL 
FOLLOW NYC PARKS PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS AND
FORWARD AMENDED PLAN.

NOTE:
1. SIDEWALK SHALL BE POURED

CONCRETE AS PER D.O.T.
H-1045 STD:

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CALCULATION
15'-0" x 170'-0" = 2,550.00 sf

PROPOSED PIT
10'-0" x 5'-0" = 50.00 sf (2)

= 100.00 sf

2,550.00 sf - 100.00 sf
= 2,450.00 sf

building
entries

building
entry

building
entry

building
entries

building
entries

building
entry

building
entry

NOTES:
1. PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF

HEAVY SIDEWALK SHED
FILED FOR REMEDIAL
REPAIR, REFER TO
APPLICATION #s BELOW:
JOB#: 340393648
BIN#: 3398078

2. **THE PROPOSED TREE
TRUNKS MUST BE 25' FROM
UTILITY POLE, 25' FROM
EACH OTHER, AND NOT
DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE
BUILDING ENTRANCE. THE
TREE PIT EDGE MUST BE AT
LEAST 4' FROM THE
PROPERTY LINE.

3. PROTECTION OF SIDEWALKS,
WALKWAYS, AND
TEMPORARY WALKWAYS.
THE APPLICANT MUST
INSURE MEASURES PROVIDED
TO PROTECT PEDESTRIANS
FROM AREA BEING PAVED AS
PER BC 3307.3. REFER TO
PROTECTION OF
PEDESTRIANS NOTES FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

STREET FRONTAGE CALCULATION
- STREET FRONTAGE LOT

(38th STREET)
160.00 / 25.00 = 6.4 ≈ 6

REQUIRED
TREES

- PROPOSED ONE (1) TREE TO
BE PAID INTO TREE FUND (ON-
SITE). PROPOSED FIVE (5)
TREES TO BE PAID TO TREE
FUND (OFF-SITE)

DOB REF #: 340804268

BOROUGH: BROOKLYN NB JOB#: 302269925

DOB (BPP) #: ---

       GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL DESIGNS, MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND WORKMANSHIP
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS OF THE BUREAU OF
HIGHWAYS:  STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, STANDARD DETAILS OF
CONSTRUCTION, RULES OF THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS, GUIDELINES
FOR THE DESIGN OF INFRASTRUCTURE COMPONENTS.

2. ALL NON STANDARD MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES SHALL BE
SPECIFICALLY APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

3. ANY WORK NOT COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOT SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED.

4. THIS PLAN SHALL BE VALID FOR THE ISSUANCE OF CONSTRUCTION PERMITS FOR
A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OR SELF
CERTIFICATION, AS APPLICABLE.

5. ALL SIDEWALKS AND STREET AREAS CONSTRUCTED UNDER THIS PLAN SHALL
REMAIN OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AT ALL TIMES.

       ISSUANCE OF THE PERMITS:
6. NO SIDEWALK, CURB OR ROADWAY WORK SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT A PERMIT

FROM THE BOROUGH HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT.  APPLICATION SHALL BE
MADE THREE (3) DAYS BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL HAVE ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE COVERAGE ON FILE.

7. NO WORK ON DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT A PERMIT
FROM THE BOROUGH OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION.

8. ANY VAULT WORK AT THE SITE SHALL BE DONE AS PER THE APPLICABLE RULES
OF THE DOT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.

       CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY:
9. A CONSTRUCTION PLAN SHOWING MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF

TRAFFIC, INCLUDING PLACEMENT OF SIDEWALK BRIDGES, BARRIERS AND
SIGNAGE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BOROUGH HIGHWAY OFFICE BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

10. NO SIDEWALK SHALL BE CLOSED WITHOUT A PERMIT.  PEDESTRIAN AND TRAFFIC
SAFETY SHALL BE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES.  ROADWAY CLOSINGS SHALL BE AS
DIRECTED.

11. THE SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND SAFE CONDITION. FINAL
SIGN-OFF

12. PERMITS SHALL BE PRESENTED FROM ALL PUBLIC AGENCIES AND UTILITIES
HAVING OWNERSHIP OF STRUCTURES RELOCATED OR REMOVED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS INCLUDING THERMOPLASTIC LANE DIVIDERS,
REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND TO THE
BUREAU OF TRAFFIC STANDARDS.

14. ALL EXISTING CATCH BASINS ON SITE SHALL BE CLEANED AND MADE OPERABLE.
15. ALL DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PROJECT OUTSIDE THE

PROJECT LIMITS SHALL BE REPAIRED AS DIRECTED.
16. THE ROADWAY SHALL BE PAVED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOT AND AS

DIRECTED.

NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN

PROJECT STREET ADDRESS: 1247 38th STREET BROOKLYN, NY 11218

BLOCK: 5295 ZONING MAP #: 22c
LOT(S): ZONING: M1-2/R6B & MX-12

OWNER'S NAME: 1241 CYMH LLC
OWNER'S ADDRESS: 1601 42nd STREET BROOKLYN, NY 11204

DOT APPROVAL
PROPOSED AND EXISTING WORK SHOWN HERE REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

WITH ALL APPLICABLE  RULES AND REQUIREMENTS BY :

PLAN EXAMINER

APPROVAL FOR ISSUANCE OF WORK PERMITS
GRANTED BY :

CHIEF / BUILDERS PAVEMENT SECTION DATE

PROJECT DATA
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THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF AND
SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
DEVIATIONS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE
WOR K ,  FOR  TH E  AC T S  OR  OM IS S IO NS  OF  THE  C O NTR A C TO R ,
SUBCONTRACTORS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE
WORK, OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE WORK
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALWAYS USE
DIMENSIONS AS  SHOWN.  DRAWINGS AR E NOT TO BE SCALED

LIST OF ESTIMATED
QUANTITIES

147 Maujer Street I 1st Flr. I Brooklyn I New York I 11206
tel.: 718.458.1518

email: office@studiogallos.com

DRAWN BY: O.G.

PROJECT No.: 16-132

DATE: 2021.02.09

DRAWING No.:

OF 01

NEW CURB LIN. FT.
NEW SIDEWALK SQ. FT.
NEW ROADWALK SQ. YDS.
NEW TREES EACH
NEW CB'S EACH
NEW DIP LIN. FT.
NEW MANHOLES EACH

D.O.T. REFERENCE STANDARDS:
CONCRETE DROP CURB: H-1015 R79
ROADWAY AND PAVING: H-1042
CONCRETE CURB: H-1044
4" CONC. SIDEWALK: H-1045 TYPE I
NEW TREE PIT: H-1046

PROPOSED WORK SHOWN HERE, IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ALL APPLICABLE RULES REQUIREMENTS BY DOT
REGULATION.

HISTORIC CURB NOTE:
1. GRANITE CURB (SAMPLES OF WHICH BE

FURNISHED TO THE CITY BY THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO INSTALLING GRANITE) IS TO BE MEDIUM
GRAY IN COLOR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK NOTE:
1. CONCRETE SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED OF 5'-0" x

5'-0" FLAGS. FLAG LINES SHOULD BE STRAIGHT.
RUFF SURFACED, CRACKED, DEPRESSED, AND
OTHER TYPES OF DEFECTED FLAGS, MUST BE
CORRECTED TO CONFORM TO D.O.T. STANDARDS.

TRANSVERSE EXPANSION JOINTS NOTE:
1. TRANSVERSE EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE

ONE-QUARTER INCH (1/4") IN WIDTH AND SHALL
BE FILLED WITH PREFORMED JOINT FILLER TO
WITHIN ONE INCH (1") OF THE SIDEWALK SURFACE.
THE TOP ONE INCH (1") SHALL BE SEALED WITH
POURED JOINT FILLER. (TYP.)

2. ROADWAY PAVING SURFACE TEXTURE TO BE
SMOOTH, FREE OF SCARS, RUTS, CRACKS,
DEPRESSIONS, RIDGES, HUMPS, AND SIMILAR
DEFECTS. CONCRETE BASE TO BE FREE OF
FRACTURES, EROSION, CRUMBLING, DIFFERENTIAL
SETTLEMENTS, AND OTHER STRUCTURAL
DEFECTS.

3. NEW 4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER D.O.T. H.
1045 STD. (TYP.) AND CONCRETE MUST BE 3,200
PSI OR HIGHER PER N.Y.C. D.O.T. STANDARD
SPEC. SECTION 3.05 TABLE I AND TABLE IV,
SECTION 4.13.3 MATERIALS B (TYP.)

4. RE-PAVE ROADWAY FROM CURB LINE TO MIDDLE
OF ROADWAY +5' OR AS DIRECTED BY B.P.P.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

L
LIGHT
POST

BUILDING/UNIT
NUMBER

S
SEWER

MANHOLE
TRAFFIC

SIGN
DATUMBUILDING

ENTRANCE

#### u
UTILITY
POLE

E
ELECTRIC
MANHOLE

BLOCK: 5295
USE GROUP: 3
LOT NO: 52 & 56
ZONING MAP: M1-2/R6B & MX-12
CONST. CLASSIFICATION: I-B
MAP NO.: 22c
OCC. CLASSIFICATION: A-3 & E
LOT AREA: 24,053.33 SQ.FT.

TAX MAP PLOT PLAN SCALE 1
16" = 1'-0"

G
GAS

VALVE

DETAIL FOR 38th STREET

1247 38th STREET NEW ROADWAY CALCULATION

FRONT LOT FEET SQUARE YARD

170'-0" 20'-0" 377.78

1247 38th STREET CROSS SLOPE COMPUTATIONS

EEL ETC DISTANCE SLOPE

B 63.43' 63.12' 15'-0" 2.07%

I 62.10' 61.54' 15'-0" 3.73%

1247 38th STREET GUTTER SLOPE COMPUTATIONS

B I DISTANCE SLOPE

BI 62.83' 61.25' 160'-0" 0.99%

BPP-100.00

01

170.00 (38th St)
2,450.00 (38th St)
377.78 (38th St)
SEE STREET FRONTAGE CALC.
0
0
0

1247 38TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11218

NOTES

CALCULATIONS

SITE MAP

TREE

1247 38TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11218

PROTECTION OF PEDESTRIANS NOTES
§28.2-3307.3 SIDEWALK SHEDS AND FENCES.
SIDEWALK SHEDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
REQUIRED BY §28.2-3307.6. FENCES SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY §28.2-3307.7.

§28.2-3307.6. SIDEWALK SHEDS. SIDEWALK
SHEDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY
THIS SECTION TO PROTECT PEDESTRIANS FROM
CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

§28.2-3307.7 FENCES. ALL SITES WHERE A NEW
BUILDING IS BEING CONSTRUCTED, OR A

BUILDING IS BEING DEMOLISHED TO GRADE,
SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH A FENCE. FENCES
SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED TO FULLY OR
PARTIALLY ENCLOSE SITES, AS NECESSARY,
WHERE THERE EXISTS AN OPEN EXCAVATION,
AN UNENCLOSED PORTION OF A BUILDING
ACCESSIBLE AT GRADE, OR OTHER HAZARD TO
THE PUBLIC. SUCH FENCES SHALL BE AT LEAST
8 FEET (2438 MM) HIGH, BUILT SOLID FOR
THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH OUT OF WOOD OR OTHER
SUITABLE MATERIAL, AND SHALL BE RETURNED
AT THE ENDS TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO
EFFECTIVELY CLOSE OFF THE SITE.

EEL = DENOTES EXISTING ELEVATION LINE
PEL = DENOTES PROPOSED ELEVATION LINE
ETC = DENOTES EXISTING TOP OF CURB
PTC = DENOTES PROPOSED TOP OF CURB
EBC = DENOTES EXISTING BOTTOM OF CUT
PBC = DENOTES PROPOSED BOTTOM OF CURB
ECR = DENOTES EXISTING CURB REVEAL
PCR = DENOTES PROPOSED CURB REVEAL

ABBREVIATIONS



PLUM
BIN

G RISER DIAGRAM

JOHN MANVILLE APPEX
OR CLASSIC BASE
FLASHING STRIP

JOHN MANVILLE APPEX
OR CLASSIC ROOF
MEMBRANE

BASE PLY OR PLIES

MINIMUM 2" THICK TAPERED POLY-ISO
HIGH DENSITY  RIGID INSULATION
MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO
CONCRETE ROOF DECK

SET LEAD FLANGE IN JOHNS
MANVILLE MBR UTILITY CEMENT OR

JOHNS MANVILLE MBR COLD
APPLICATION CEMENT. PRIME FLANGE

WITH CONCRETE PRIMER

ROLL LEAD FLASHING 1"
(25mm) DOWN INTO PIPE

PLUMBING VENT
STACK

2 CONCRETE ROOF DECK OMITTED FOR CLARITY

PLUMBING VENT FLASHING

PREFABRICATED ROOF CURB
AS PROVIDED BY EQUIPMENT

MANUFACTURER

FESCANT STRIP

1
2" THICK PROTECTION BOARD

TAPERED 2" "OWENS CORNING
FOAMULAR" INSULATION OR

APPROVED EQUAL R VALUE = 10
SLOPE 14" PER FT. TO DRAIN BASE PLY OR PLIES

JOHNS MANVILLE APPEX
OR CLASSIC ROOF
MEMBRANE

JOHNS MANVILLE APPEX
OR CLASSIC BASE
FLASHING STRIP

FASTENERS APPROX.
8" (200mm) O.C.

COUNTERFLASHING
FASTENED  APPROX.
18" (450mm) O.C.

SEAL STRIP

3 CONCRETE ROOF DECK OMITTED FOR CLARITY

CURB DETAIL FOR ROOF TOP
UNITS AND DUCT PENETRATIONS

CELLAR

FLOOR
FIRST

FLOOR
SECOND 

FLOOR
THIRD 

FLOOR
FOURTH

PENT.
ROOF

HEAD
BULK-

EXISTING 4"~
HOUSE DRAIN
AT 1/4" PER
FEET PITCH

EXISTING 6"Ø
XHCI TO
EXISTING
STREET SEWER
AT 1/4" PER
FEET SLOPE

EXISTING 4"Ø
STORM TRAP IN A

CONCRETE PIT
WITH IRON COVER

EXISTING 3"Ø XHCI F.A.I.

EXISTING PERFORATED
METAL PLATE AT MIN. 12"
ABOVE FINISH GRADE

NEW 3"Ø LEADERS (TYP)

BUILDING FACE

NOTES:
1. ALL VENTS TO EXTEND 

2'-0" MINIMUM ABOVE 
FINISHED ROOF.

2. ALL NEW FIXTURES VENTS
TO TIE INTO EXISTING 
VENTS.

3. ALL NEW FIXTURES TACKS
TO TIE INTO EXISTING 
PLUMBING STACKS.

1 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM (TYP)

R.D.

R.D.R.D.

1 
1
2" 2"1 

1
2"2" 1 

1
2"

1 
1
2"

4"

4" CLEANOUT

2"

4"
4"

1 
1
2"1 

1
2"

1 
1
2" 1 

1
2"

2"

4"
4"

1 
1
2"

1 
1
2"

1 
1
2" 1 

1
2"

2"

4"

1 
1
2"

1 
1
2" 1 

1
2"1 

1
2"

WASHER
F.D. AT
LAUNDRY

ROOM

2"

1 
1
2" 1 

1
2"

1 
1
2"

4"

1 
1
2"2

1 
1
2" 2"

4"

4"

1 
1
2"

4"

1 
1
2"

1 
1
2" 2" 1 

1
2"

1 
1
2"

4"

4"

1 
1
2"

2" 2"2"

2"

2"

2"2"

NEW 4"Ø XHCI STORM
DRAIN TO TIE INTO STORM
SEWER; EXTEND 8" ABOVE
FINISH GRADE (TYP.)

DW

2"

4"

1 
1
2" 2" 1 

1
2"

1 
1
2"

4"

4"

1 
1
2"

2"

WASHER
F.D. AT
LAUNDRY

ROOM

2"

1 
1
2"

1 
1
2"2

2"

1 
1
2"2"1 

1
2"

1 
1
2"

4"

4"

1 
1
2"

2"

4" CLEANOUT
4" CLEANOUT 4" CLEANOUT

5'-0"
MIN

1 
1
2" 2" 1 

1
2"

1 
1
2"

4"

4"

1 
1
2"

2"

1 
1
2"

2"

1 
1
2"1 

1
2"

DW

1 
1
2"

2"

1 
1
2"1 

1
2"

DW

1 
1
2"

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

08/08/2018

JOB APPLICATION No.:

CONSULTANT:

DRAWING No.:
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PROJECT TITLE:

DRAWING TITLE:

JOB NO.:

DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

OF

147 Maujer Street I 1st Flr. I Brooklyn I New York I 11206
tel.: 718.458.1518

email: office@studiogallos.com

35

NO.: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

REVISIONS:

The general contractor shall check and verify all
dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the
Architects. Do not scale the drawing. This drawing shall
not be used for construction purposes until signed by the
consultants.

The ARCHITECT / DESIGNER shall not have
control or charge of and shall not be
responsible for construction means, methods,
deviations, techniques, sequences, procedures
or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts of
omissions of the Contractor,
SubContractors or any of the work, or for
the failure of any of them to carry out the
work in accordance with the contract
documents.  Always use Dimensions as shown.
Drawings are NOT to be scaled.

321779063

645 MARCY AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

11206

18-122

A-502.00
AS SHOWN

O.G.

22

PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM, DETAILS, AND NOTES

DENOTES WATER CLOSET

DENOTES FLOOR DRAIN

DENOTES ROOF DRAIN

F.D.

1.01 DESCRIPTION

A.THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE A LICENSE INSTALLER OF
PLUMBING SYSTEM IN NEW YORK CITY

B.ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

C.THE ARCHITECT'S SPECIFICATIONS AS APPLICABLE ARE PART OF
THIS CONTRACT.

D.   THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED TO CLOSELY COORDINATE HIS
WORK WITH THE BUILDING ENGINEER, SO THAT THE
INTERRUPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING SERVICES, IN ORDER TO
CONNECT NEW PIPING TO EXISTING SHALL BE MADE AT SUCH
TIME AS TO CAUSE THE LEAST INTERFERENCE WITH
ESTABLISHED BUILDING OPERATING PROCEDURE. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT INTERRUPT THE SERVICE WITHOUT EXPRESS
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

1.02 VERIFYING CONDITIONS

A.EXAMINE ALL DRAWINGS COVERING THE WORK OF THIS SECTION
AND REFER TO ALL OTHER DRAWINGS, INCLUDING
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS,
WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS SECTION OR REQUIRE
COORDINATION BY SAME.

B.BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK, EXAMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS,
AND THOROUGHLY CHECK DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND ADJOINING OR UNDERLYING CONDITIONS IN
WHICH THE WORK OF THIS SECTION IS TO BE PERFORMED.

C.REPORT, IN WRITING, TO THE ARCHITECT ANY AND ALL
CONDITIONS WHICH MAY INTERFERE WITH OR OTHERWISE
AFFECT OR PREVENT THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION
OF THE WORK OF THUS SECTION. DO NOT COMMENCE WORK
UNTIL ANY AND ALL SUCH CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED
BY THE TRADE OR TRADES RESPONSIBLE.

D.FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF UNSATISFACTORY
CONDITIONS WILL BE CONSTRUED AS N ACCEPTANCE OF ALL
CONDITIONS.

E.THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK OF THIS SECTION CONSTITUTES
ACCEPTANCE OF THE BASE OR ADJOINING WORK AND OTHER
CONDITIONS AS BEING SATISFACTORY IN EVERY RESPECT AD
LATER CLAIMS OR DEFECTS IN SUCH CASES WILL NOT BE
ALLOWED.

F.THE DRAWINGS INDICATE AND THE SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBE
THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, PIPING, ETC. EXACT LOCATIONS WILL
BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT.

G.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, WITHOUT EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER,
MAKE ALL REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AS APPROVED BY THE
ARCHITECT IN THE WORK AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO PREVENT
CONFLICT WITH THE WORK OF THE OTHER TRADES, OR FOR THE
PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE WORK.

1.03 SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES

A.SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES WITH ALL DETAILS AND
INFORMATION, AS REQUIRED FOR THE WORK OF THIS SECTION
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL CONDITIONS OR AS
REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

B.SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL; SAMPLES OR MATERIALS, AFFIDAVITS,
CERTIFICATES, ETC., AS REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL CONDITIONS
OR AS REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

C.SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL SHOP DRAWINGS AND CATALOG CUTS OF
THE FOLLOWING:

1. PLUMBING FIXTURE.

2.VALVES.

3.PIPE AND FITTINGS.

4.HANGERS.

5.INSULATION.

1.04 AS-BUILT DRAWINGS

A.PREPARE AND SUBMIT “ AS-BUILT”  DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE BUILDING ALTERATION AGREEMENT.

1.05 TESTS

A.THE PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE.

1.06 CLEANING

A.ALL PIPING, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, ETC., INSTALLED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND PROTECTED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND PUT INTO FIRST-CLASS OPERATING
CONDITION BEFORE BEING OFFERED FOR ACCEPTANCE.

B.UPON COMPLETION OF ALL WORK, THE PLUMBING FIXTURES,
SINKS AND TRIM AND LEAVE ALL ITEMS READY FOR USE BY THE
OWNER.

1.07 LAWS, ORDINANCE. ETC.

A.THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
LAWS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING ALTERATION
AGREEMENT. THIS CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE THE NECESSARY
INSPECTION MADE BY THESE AUTHORITIES, PAY ALL THE
REQUIRED FEES, AND FURNISH THE OWNER WITH CERTIFICATES
OF APPROVAL BEFORE FINAL PAYMENT ON THIS CONTRACT IS
MADE, AND SHALL APPLY, PAY FOR, AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS.

1.08 SUPERVISION

A.THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A COMPETENT FOREMAN IN
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE WORK WHO SHALL BE ON THE
SITE DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK WHO SHALL BE
ON THE SITE DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THE MATERIAL
FURNISHED UNDER THIS SPECIFICATION UNTIL SAME HAS BEEN
PUT IN COMPLETE OPERATIVE CONDITION AND ACCEPTED BY THE
OWNER.

1.09 CUTTING AND PATCHING

A.ALL CUTTING OF FLOOR SLABS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
MANAGING DIRECTOR, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING
AND PATCHING FOR PLUMBING WORK AND SHALL COORDINATE
SAME WITH ALL OTHER TRADES. ALL CUTTING SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO TRADE REGULATIONS. NO CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE
ARCHITECT.

B.PIPE PENETRATION THRU THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL ONLY BE DONE
BY CHOPPING, NO CORE DRILLING.

PART 2- MATERIAL

2.01 GENERAL

A.THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETE WITH ALL PIPES,
FITTINGS, TRAPS, SUPPLIES, VALVES. HANGERS AND SUPPORTS,
INSULATION, ETC. AND ALL OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY FOR
COMPLETE, SATISFACTORY OPERATING AND APPROVED TYPE
SYSTEM.

B.ALL PIPES FITTINGS, VALVES, FIXTURES, HANGERS, SUPPORTS,
INSTALLATION, ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

2.02 SOIL, WASTE, AND VENT PIPE AND FITTINGS

A.ALL ABOVE GROUND SOIL, WASTE, AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE
“ NO-HUB”  CAST IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS EXCEPT AS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

B.ALL UNDERGROUND GROUND SOIL, WASTE, VENT, AND LEADER
PIPING SHALL CONFORM, TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

C.ALL JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ASSEMBLED BY MEANS
OF SEALING SLEEVES AND STAINLESS STEEL CLAMPS AND
SHIELD ASSEMBLIES.

D.PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE CENTRAL FOUNDRY COMPANY,
TYLER PIPE COMPANY, EAST PENN FOUNDRY OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

E.EXPOSED PIPE TO BE CHROME PLATED.

2.03 COLD WATER AND HOT WATER PIPE AND FITTINGS

A.DOMESTIC COLD WATER, HOT WATER AND HOT WATER
CIRCULATION PIPE SHALL BE TYPE “ L” , HARD DRAWN, COPPER
TUBING WITH WROUGHT BRONZE FITTINGS FOR 150 POUND
WATER WORKING PRESSURE AND WITH JOINTS OF 95-5
(TIN-ANTIMONY) SOLDER. NO SOLDER CONTAINING LEAD IS
PERMITTED.

B.ALL SUPPLIES THROUGH WALL TO FIXTURES SHALL BE 85% RED
BRASS WITH THREADED BRASS FITTINGS. ALL EXPOSED PIPING IN
FINISHED SPACE SHALL BE CHROME.

2.04 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS

A.FURNISH ALL NECESSARY HANGERS, SUPPORTS, INSERTS,
CLAMPS, ETC. AS REQUIRED. ALL HANGERS AND SUPPORTS
SHALL BE OF HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND SUITABLE FOR THE
SIZE OF PIPE TO BE SUPPORTED. ALL INSERTS AND HANGERS
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CLEAR WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

2.05 INSULATION

A.COVER ALL HOT WATER PIPE WITH 1.5 INCH THICK AND ALL COLD
WATER PIPE WITH 1.5 INCH THICK MANVILLE MICRO-LOK AP-T
PLUS FIBERGLASS INSULATION. FITTINGS AND VALVES SHALL BE
INSULATED WITH MANVILLE ZESTON 2000 PVC INSULATED
FITTING COVERS. INSTALL ALL INSULATION AS PER
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL INSULATION
MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS OF A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT TO
EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING NOT TO EXCEED
50.

2.06 VALVES

A.STOP VALVES, EXCEPT FIXTURE STOPS, ON HOT AND COLD
WATER LINES 2 IN. AND SMALLER SHALL BE FULL PORT 400 LB.
NON-SHOCK BRONZE BALL VALVES, NIBCO T-595-Y FOR COPPER
TO COPPER, OR APPROVED OTHER.

B.GLOBE VALVES UP TO AND INCLUDING 3 IN. SHALL BE
SCREW-OVER BONNET, COMPOSITION DISC, BRASS, NIBCO T-211
FOR THREADED CONNECTIONS AND S-211 FOR SOLDER
CONNECTIONS, OR APPROVED OTHER.

C.CHECK VALVES SHALL BE OF THE SWIG-TYPE, SIZE UP TO AND
INCLUDING 3 IN. SHALL BE ALL BRASS, 125 LB. S.W.P., NIBCO
T-413 FOR THREADED CONNECTIONS AND NIBCO S-413 FOR
SOLDER CONNECTIONS, OR APPROVED OTHER.

2.07 GUARANTEE

A.THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1)
YEAR FROM DATE OR ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNERS, ALL
MATERIALS, APPARATUS AND WORKMANSHIP WHETHER
FURNISHED BY HIMSELF OR BY HIS SUBCONTRACTORS AND HE
SHALL REPLACE O REPAIR IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE
PARTS OR PARTS OF THE WORK WHICH MAY PROVE DEFECTIVE
OR UNSATISFACTORY WITHIN THE PERIOD OF THE GUARANTEE.

B.WHERE SPECIAL GUARANTEES COVERING INSTALLATION,
OPERATION OR PERFORMANCE OF ANY SYSTEMS OR APPLIANCES
FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACTOR ARE REQUIRED. THE FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FULFILLMENT OF SUCH GUARANTEES
MUST BE ASSUMED BY THE CONTRACTOR, WHO SHALL OBTAIN
WRITTEN GUARANTEES, IN TRIPLICATE, WHICH SHALL BE FILED
WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

C.CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LEAKS IN ALL
PIPES FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
COMPLETION OF WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR
SHALL REPAIR AT NO COST TO THE OWNER, ALL SUCH LEAKS
WHICH OCCUR AFTER COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT UPON 24
HOUR NOTICE THEREOF BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. LEAKS
WHICH OCCUR PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT
SHALL BE REPAIRED AT ONCE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY SUCH LEAKS AND THE REPAIR
THEREOF AND WILL REIMBURSE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR
THE EXPENSE INCURRED THEREBY.

D.DISINFECTION THE POTABLE WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE
DISINFECTED PRIOR THE USE BY A METHOD OF DISINFECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY 2008 BUILDING CODE
THE POTABLE WATER PURITY TEST RESULT FROM A NEW YORK
CITY CERTIFIED TESTER SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ENGINEER'S
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

2.08 PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, AND MAKE
ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS

R.D.

DENOTES SINGLE SERVICE SINK

DENOTES SINGLE LAVATORY

PLUMBING SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

THE PLUMBING SYSTEMS (SANITARY, WASTE, VENT, WATER
DISTRIBUTION AND GAS) AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT WILL BE
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FULL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLUMBING CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
AS CITED IN ARTICLE 28.

1. THE SANITARY SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FULL
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF SECTION PC
701.

2. THE MATERIAL USED IN THE PLUMBING SYSTEMS WILL BE
PROVIDED IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION PC 402, 605,
702, 902, 1102.

3. EQUIPMENT HOOK-UP AND THE JOINING OF PIPING WILL BE IN
FULL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION PC 605.

4. THE INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES WILL BE IN FULL
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION PC 400.

5. TRAPS FOR FIXTURES AND DRAIN LINES WILL BE PROVIDED AND
CLEANOUTS INSTALLED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION PC
708, 709 & 1002.

6. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL PIPING WILL BE HUNG AND
SUPPORTED AS DIRECTED IN SPECIFICATIONS AND THE FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION PC 308.

7. THE SANITARY DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE SUBJECT BUILDING
SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH SECTION PC 502.

8. THE SANITARY DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL BE SIZED AND
INSTALLED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS PC 704 AND
710.

9. THE VENT PIPING FOR THE SANITARY FOR THE DRAINAGE
SYSTEM OF THE SUBJECT BUILDING WILL BE INSTALLED IN
FULL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION PC 90.

10. THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND PIPING WILL BE INSTALLED
IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION PC 1100.

11. GAS PIPING AND EQUIPMENT WILL BE INSTALLED IN FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYC GAS CODE ADOPTED WITH LATEST
UPDATES.

12. ALL TRENCHING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION PC 306.

13. TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
WORKMEN AS PER SECTION 113-02 (E) (20).

14. FUEL GAS METER AND PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF NYC FUEL GAS CODE FGC-401 AND APPENDIX
E & F.

NYC BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES

DENOTES DISHWASHER

DW

WASHER

PLUMBING RISER LEGEND PLUMBING DETAILS

DENOTES DISHWASHER
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PROJECT TITLE:

DRAWING TITLE:

JOB NO.:

DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

OF

147 Maujer Street I 1st Flr. I Brooklyn I New York I 11206
tel.: 718.458.1518

email: office@studiogallos.com

35

NO.: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

REVISIONS:

The general contractor shall check and verify all
dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the
Architects. Do not scale the drawing. This drawing shall
not be used for construction purposes until signed by the
consultants.

The ARCHITECT / DESIGNER shall not have
control or charge of and shall not be
responsible for construction means, methods,
deviations, techniques, sequences, procedures
or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts of
omissions of the Contractor,
SubContractors or any of the work, or for
the failure of any of them to carry out the
work in accordance with the contract
documents.  Always use Dimensions as shown.
Drawings are NOT to be scaled.

321779063

645 MARCY AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

11206

18-122

EN-002.00
N.T.S.

O.G.

29

ENERGY ANALYSIS
FENESTRATION DIAGRAMS

FLOOR SLAB AND ROOF AREAS

FENESTRATION ELEVATIONS

FENESTRATION CALCULATIONS

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

NORTH FENESTRATION ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

WEST FENE. ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

EAST FENE. ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

SOUTH FENESTRATION ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

1st FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

2nd FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

PENTHOUSE
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

BULKHEAD PLAN

A SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
ELEVATION
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The general contractor shall check and verify all
dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the
Architects. Do not scale the drawing. This drawing shall
not be used for construction purposes until signed by the
consultants.

The ARCHITECT / DESIGNER shall not have
control or charge of and shall not be
responsible for construction means, methods,
deviations, techniques, sequences, procedures
or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts of
omissions of the Contractor,
SubContractors or any of the work, or for
the failure of any of them to carry out the
work in accordance with the contract
documents.  Always use Dimensions as shown.
Drawings are NOT to be scaled.
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ENERGY ANALYSIS
WALL AREA DESIGNATION & THERMAL ENVELOPE DIAGRAMS

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE - 2016
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL
JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE 2016 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW
YORK STATE (NYCECC2016), USING CHAPTER 4.

§ECC402.5 AIR LEAKAGE--THERMAL ENVELOPE (MANDATORY).
THE THERMAL ENVELOPE OF BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS ECC402.5.1 THROUGH ECC402.5.8,
§ECC402.5.1.1 AIR BARRIER CONSTRUCTION.
 THE CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1. THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ALL ASSEMBLIES 

THAT ARE THE THERMAL ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING AND 
ACROSS THE JOINTS AND ASSEMBLIES.

2. AIR BARRIER JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED, INCLUDING 
SEALING TRANSITIONS IN PLACES AND CHANGES IN MATERIALS. 
THE JOINTS AND SEALS SHALL BE SECURELY INSTALLED IN OR 
ON THE JOINT FOR ITS ENTIRE LENGTH SO AS NOT TO DISLODGE,
LOOSEN OR OTHERWISE IMPAIR ITS ABILITY TO RESIST POSITIVE 
AND NEGATIVE PRESSURE FROM WIND, STACK EFFECT AND 
MECHANICAL VENTILATION.

3. PENETRATIONS OF THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CAULKED, 
GASKETED OR OTHERWISE SEALED IN A MANNER COMPATIBLE 
WITH THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND LOCATION. JOINTS 
AND SEALS ASSOCIATED WITH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED
IN THE SAME MANNER OR TAPED OR COVERED WITH MOISTURE 
VAPOR-PERMEABLE WRAPPING MATERIAL. SEALING MATERIALS 
SHALL BE APPROPRIATE TO THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 
BEING SEALED AND SHALL BE SECURELY INSTALLED AROUND THE
PENETRATION SO AS NOT TO DISLODGE, LOOSEN OR OTHERWISE 
IMPAIR THE PENETRATIONS' ABILITY TO RESIST POSITIVE AND 
NEGATIVE PRESSURE FROM WIND, STACK EFFECT AND 
MECHANICAL VENTILATION. SEALING OF CONCEALED FIRE 
SPRINKLERS, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE IN A MANNER THAT IS
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER 
ADHESIVE SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS 
BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR 

CEILINGS.
4. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 

ECC402.5.8. WHERE SIMILAR OBJECTS ARE INSTALLED THAT 
PENETRATE THE AIR BARRIER, PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO 
MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE AIR BARRIER.

§ECC402.5.2 AIR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRATION.
THE AIR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRATION ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET THE
PROVISIONS OF TABLE ECC402.5.2. TESTING SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REFERENCE TEST STANDARD IN
TABLE ECC402.5.2 BY AN ACCREDITED, INDEPENDENT TESTING
LABORATORY AND LABELED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
- REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

§ECC402.5.5 AIR INTAKES, EXHAUST OPENINGS, STAIRWAYS AND
SHAFTS.
STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES, ELEVATOR SHAFT VENTS AND OTHER
OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUST OPENINGS INTEGRAL TO THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DAMPERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION ECC403.2.4.3.

§ECC403.2.4.3 SHUTOFF DAMPERS
WINDOW (TYPE #16) WITH A LOUVER PROVIDED FOR STAIR AT ROOF
LEVEL TO PROVIDE FRESH AIR INTAKE TO VENTILATE STAIRWELL.
"OUTDOOR  AIR  INTAKE  AND  EXHAUST  OPENINGS  AND  STAIRWAY
AND  SHAFT  VENTS  SHALL  BE  PROVIDED  WITH  CLASS  I
MOTORIZED  DAMPERS.  THE  DAMPERS  SHALL HAVE  AN  AIR
LEAKAGE  RATE  NOT  GREATER  THAN  4  CFM/FT2  (20.3  L/S ·
M2)  OF  DAMPER  SURFACE AREA  AT  1.0  INCH  WATER  GAUGE
(249  PA)  AND  SHALL  BE  LABELED  BY  AN  APPROVED  AGENCY

WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMCA 500D FOR SUCH PURPOSE."
- REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
- REFER TO WINDOW AND HARDWARE (NOTE #5), FLOOR PLANS AND

BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DAMPERS LOCATION.

NORTH WALL AREAS ELEVATION WEST WALL AREAS ELEVATION

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE DIAGRAMEAST WALL AREAS ELEVATION

NOTES:
1) C402.4.1  MAXIMUM  AREA

THE  VERTICAL  FENESTRATION  AREA  (NOT  INCLUDING  OPAQUE  DOORS  AND OPAQUE SPANDREL PANELS) SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 30 PERCENT OF
THE GROSS ABOVE-GRADE WALL AREA.THE SKYLIGHT AREA SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 3 PERCENT OF THE GROSS ROOF AREA.

2) REFER TO DOOR WINDOW AND HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION AND DETAILS.
3) **NO SYSTEM COMMISSIONING REQUIRED AS PER C408**

A SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
ELEVATION

NOTES ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE

WALL AREAS CALCULATION

SOUTH WALL AREAS ELEVATION
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REVISIONS:

The general contractor shall check and verify all
dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the
Architects. Do not scale the drawing. This drawing shall
not be used for construction purposes until signed by the
consultants.

The ARCHITECT / DESIGNER shall not have
control or charge of and shall not be
responsible for construction means, methods,
deviations, techniques, sequences, procedures
or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts of
omissions of the Contractor,
SubContractors or any of the work, or for
the failure of any of them to carry out the
work in accordance with the contract
documents.  Always use Dimensions as shown.
Drawings are NOT to be scaled.
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